ARKANSAS SENATE

91st General Assembly - Regular Session, 2017

Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1900

TO AMEND THE REQUIREMENTS FOR HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR MEDICALLY NECESSARY FOODS USED IN THE TREATMENT OF INBORN ERRORS OF METABOLISM.

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1900

Amend House Bill No. 1900 as engrossed, H3/21/17 (version: 03/21/2017 10:22:49 AM):

Add Senator Bledsoe as a cosponsor of the bill

AND

Page 1, delete lines 27 through 32, and substitute the following: "nutrients or formulas" means the following inherited metabolic disorders involving a failure to properly metabolize certain nutrients:

- "(1) Nitrogen metabolism disorder;
- (2) Phenylketonuria;
- (3) Maple syrup urine disease;
- (4) Homocystinuria;
- (5) Citrullinemia;
- (6) Argininosuccinic acidemia;
- (7) Tyrosinemia, type 1;
- (8) Very-long-chain acyl-CoA dehydrogenase deficiency;
- (9) Long-chain 3-hydroxyacyl-CoA dehydrogenase deficiency;
- (10) Trifunctional protein deficiency;
- (11) Glutaric acidemia, type 1;
- (12) 3-methylcrotonyl CoA carboxylase deficiency;
- (13) Propionic acidemia;
- (14) Methylmalonic acidemia due to mutase deficiency;
- (15) Methlmalonic acidemia due to cobalamin A, B defect;
- (16) Isovaleric acidemia;
- (17) Ornithine transcarbamylase deficiency;
- (18) Non-ketotic hyperglycinemia;
- (19) Glycogen storage diseases;
- (20) Disorders of creatine metabolism;
- (21) Malonic aciduria;
- (22) Carnitine palmitoyl transferase deficiency type II;
- (23) Glutaric aciduria type II; and
- (24) Sulfite oxidase deficiency."



AND	

Page 2, line 6, delete "(2)" and substitute "(2)(A)"

AND

Page 2, line 13, delete "(1)(A)" and substitute "(1)(i)"

AND

Page 2, line 14, delete "(i)" and substitute "(a)"

AND

Page 2, line 15, delete "prescribed as" and substitute "prescribed <u>by a healthcare provider licensed under § 17-95-401 et seq.</u> as"

AND

Page 2, delete line 17, and substitute the following:

"(b) A healthcare provider licensed under §

17-95-401 et seq. issues a written"

AND

Page 2, line 22, delete " $\frac{(2)}{(B)}$ " and substitute " $\frac{(2)}{(ii)}$ "

AND

Page 2, delete line 24, and substitute the following:
"17-95-401 et seq. and shall only be administered under the direction of a clinical geneticist and a registered dietitian; and.

(B) As used in subdivision (b)(2)(A) of this section, a "healthcare provider" does not include a nurse practitioner or physician's assistant.

(3) To be covered by a health plan, treatment of a medical disorder requiring specialized nutrients or formulas shall be:

(A) Derived from evidence-based practice guidelines; and(B) Efficacious."

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the	second time and
By: Senator Bledsoe	
ANS/ANS - 03-22-2017 16:52:08	
ANS316	Secretary